_OP \$865.00 1806

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent		06/29/2007	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Telcordia Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	1 Telcordia Drive
City:	Piscataway
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08854
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1806078	COMMON LANGUAGE
Registration Number:	2356510	DCOS-2000
Registration Number:	2666292	TT
Registration Number:	2124932	ISCP
Registration Number:	2404454	ISCP
Registration Number:	2204204	LAURE
Registration Number:	2252772	LOCATEIT
Registration Number:	1714632	MARCH
Registration Number:	2178905	MEDIAVANTAGE
Registration Number:	2198776	MEDIAVANTAGE
Registration Number:	2295077	NETPILOT
Registration Number:	2219966	NETRISK
Registration Number:	2271753	NMA

TRADEMARK "
REEL: 003575 FRAME: 0951

900081129

Registration Number:	1692707	ORATOR
Registration Number:	2677780	PERFORMANCE FROM EXPERIENCE
Registration Number:	2662933	PERFORMANCE FROM EXPERIENCE
Registration Number:	2666293	PERFORMANCE FROM EXPERIENCE
Registration Number:	2720486	SERVICEGATE
Registration Number:	1865181	SWITCH
Registration Number:	2260317	TELARIS
Registration Number:	2635268	TELCORDIA
Registration Number:	2672146	TELCORDIA
Registration Number:	2631616	TELCORDIA
Registration Number:	2642849	TELCORDIA
Registration Number:	2631702	TELCORDIA TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	2635234	TELCORDIA TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	2635235	TELCORDIA TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	2659229	TELCORDIA TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	1541322	TELEGATE
Registration Number:	1436320	TIRKS
Registration Number:	2692864	TT
Registration Number:	2680764	TT
Registration Number:	2680763	TT
Serial Number:	76602166	ELEMENTIVE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 455-7609

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: Kirstie Howard, Esq.

Address Line 1: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP

Address Line 2: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509333/0021
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kirstie Howard
Signature:	/kh/
Date:	07/06/2007

Total Attachments: 5 source=TeITR346#page1.tif source=TeITR346#page2.tif source=TeITR346#page3.tif source=TeITR346#page4.tif source=TeITR346#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of June 29, 2007, from JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., a national banking association, as Administrative Agent (the "Agent") for certain banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders"), to Telcordia Technologies, Inc., (the "Grantor"), a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business located at 1 Telcordia Drive, Piscataway, New Jersey.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of March 15, 2005, made by the Grantor in favor of the Agent (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 15, 2005, among the Agent and Grantor (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), Grantor, by reference to the Trademark Security Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant a Security Interest to the Agent specifically in certain Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 5, 2005, at Reel 3060 and Frame 0346; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall have the meaning provided by reference in the Trademark Security Agreement (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto). The term "Trademarks" shall have the meaning provided by reference in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

Name:

TINA L. RUYTER

VICE PRESIDENT

509333-0021-10367-NY03.2604422.1

07/02/07 10:45 AM

STATE OF Yew fork)	
1)	ss.:
COUNTY OF New York)	
1		

On this 2 day of June, 2007, before me personally appeared

Ting Royter to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is _______ of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

Notary Public

(Affix Seal Below)

EDELINE C. ADDERLEY
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
NO. 01AD6079940 QUALIFIED IN BRONX COUNTY
CERTIFICATE FILED IN NEW YORK COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 3, 2010

Schedule A

Trademarks

COUNTRY STATUS	REFERENCE# CLASSES	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#		
COMMON LANGUAGE							
CANADA	TM4001	2/26/1987	579,002	10/27/1989	361,473		
SPAIN	TM4003	12/22/1987	1,226,078	11/5/1990	1,226,078		
SPAIN	TM4002	1/29/1988	1,231,283	7/31/1991	1,231,283		
UNITED STATES	TM4010	2/25/1993	74/362,190	11/23/1993	1,806,078		
DCOS-2000 UNITED STATES	TM4100	12/9/1997	75/402,767	6/13/2000	2,356,510		
DOUBLE "T" DESI	GN						
UNITED STATES	TM4194	1/10/2002	76/370,452	12/24/2002	2,666,292		
ISCP							
UNITED STATES	TM4056	6/4/1996	75/113,865	12/30/1997	2,124,932		
ISCP (and Design) UNITED STATES	TM4059	6/4/1996	75/113,592	11/14/2000	2,404,454		
LAURE UNITED STATES	TM4044	12/12/1995	75/031,491	11/17/1998	2,204,204		
LOCATEIT UNITED STATES	TM4094	10/16/1997	75/374,021	6/15/1999	2,252,772		
MARCH UNITED STATES	TM4039	2/14/1991	74/138,984	9/8/1992	1,714,632		
*MEDIAVANTAGE	E						
UNITED STATES	TM4049-9	12/12/1995		8/4/1998	2,178,905		
UNITED STATES	TM4049-16	12/12/1995		10/20/1998	2,198,776		
*Registrations have been	en abandoned, but not	yet reflected	i in the U.S. Patent	and madein	ark Office records		
NetPilot UNITED STATES	TM4095	12/9/1997	75/402,581	11/30/1999	2,295,077		
NETRISK UNITED STATES	TM4081	2/27/1997	75/248,782	1/26/1999	2,219,966		
NMA UNITED STATES	TM4104	2/11/1998	75/432,723	8/24/1999	2,271,753		
ORATOR UNITED STATES	TM4014	1/16/1991	74/130,866	6/9/1992	1,692,707		
PERFORMANCE FROM EXPERIENCE							
UNITED STATES	TM4197	1/10/2002	76/393,930	1/21/2003	2,677,780		
UNITED STATES	TM4198	1/10/2002	76/370,456	12/17/2002	2,662,933		
UNITED STATES	TM4199	1/10/2002	76/370,455	12/24/2002	2,666,293		

SERVICEGATE UNITED STATES	TM4077	3/19/2001	76/228,459	6/3/2003	2,720,486
Soliant AUSTRALIA	TM4067-AU	4/1/1997	731,025	4/1/1997	731025
SWITCH UNITED STATES	TM4033	9/20/1991	74/205,181	11/29/1994	1,865,181
Telaris UNITED STATES	TM4084	7/17/1997	75/325,845	7/13/1999	2,260,317
TELCORDIA					
UNITED STATES	TM4186	1/10/2002	76/393,931	10/15/2002	2,635,268
UNITED STATES	TM4187	1/10/2002	76/393,925	1/7/2003	2,672,146
UNITED STATES	TM4188	1/14/2002	76/360,817	10/8/2002	2,631,616
UNITED STATES	TM4185	1/10/2002	76/370,457	10/29/2002	2,642,849
TELCORDIA TECH	NOLOGIES				
UNITED STATES	TM4189	1/10/2002	76/393,929	10/8/2002	2,631,702
UNITED STATES	TM4190	1/10/2002	76/370,453	10/15/2002	2,635,234
UNITED STATES	TM4191	1/10/2002	76/370,454	10/15/2002	2,635,235
UNITED STATES	TM4192	1/10/2002	76/370,458	12/10/2002	2,659,229
TELEGATE					
CANADA	TM4079CA	11/1/1996	827,523	3/22/2000	525,420
UNITED STATES	TM4041	6/23/1988	73/735,989	5/30/1989	1,541,322
TIRKS					
UNITED STATES	TM4035	8/28/1986	73/617,140	4/14/1987	1,436,320
TT					
UNITED STATES	TM4196	1/10/2002	76/393,927	3/4/2003	2,692,864
UNITED STATES	TM4193	1/10/2002	76/393,932	1/28/2003	2,680,764
UNITED STATES	TM4195	1/10/2002	76/393,928	1/28/2003	2,680,763
ELEMENTIVE					
BRAZIL MAILED	TM 4205 09,16,35				
UNITED STATES PENDING	TM4204 09,16,35	7/13/2004	76/602,166		
TELCORDIA					
BRAZIL MAILED	4206 09,16,35				
ТТ					
BRAZIL MAILED	4207 09,16				

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 07/06/2007 REEL: 003575 FRAME: 0958